
188671 

EXHIBIT A 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

CONTRACT NUMBER 30005034 

FOR 

Washington Park Master Plan Update 

Pursuant to Ordinance Number [Reference ordinance authorizing this amendment, if applicable) 

This Contract was made and entered by and between PLACE studio, LLC, hereinafter called Consultant, and the City 
· of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, 

hereinafter called City. 

1. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work as follows : 
• Concept development for the south end of Washington Park parking, circulation and landscape 

after PP&R's decided not to move forward with the parking garage, landscape concepts and 
circulation shown in the 2012 South Entry Vision Plan. 

• Additional circulation patterns for the north end of the park following technical and public 
review. 

• Additional parking lot design and patterns to maintain 1400 paid parking spaces. 

2. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $39,000. Consideration section (a) is deleted 
and replaced with the following sentence. 
(a) City agrees to pay consultant a sum not to exceed $498,845 for accomplishment of the work. 

This new Not-to-Exceed sum was calculated as follows: 
$368,800 (Original Contract Not-To-Exceed Sum) 
+ $86,045 (Amendment 1) 
+$39,000 (Amendment 2) 
$493,845 (Total Not-to-Exceed Sum) 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONSULTANT SIGNATURE 

This Contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of 
electronic signatures. 

Consultant Name: PLACE studio, LLC 
Address: 735 NW 18th Avenue Portland, OR 97209 
Telephone: (503) 334-2080 

Signature: ______________________ Date: _____ _ 

Name: __________________ Title : ___________ _ 

Rev 11/2016 Page 1 of 2 



188671 

Contract Number: 30005034 Amendment Number: i 

Contract Title: Washington Park Master Plan Update 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES 

By: Date: ------
Chief Procurement Officer 

By: Date: _____ _ 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date : ------
Office of City Auditor 

Approved as to Form: 

By: Date : _____ _ 
Office of City Attorney 

Rev 11/2016 Page 2 of 2 


